Banc of California, a California state-chartered bank (“Junior Lender”), for the benefit of the 
County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (“Senior Lender”). 

R E C I T A L S 

A. Senior Lender has made a loan to Borrower in the total principal amount of Two 
Million, Fifty-Seven Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($2,057,850) to pay for certain 
development costs of Borrower’s construction of thirty four (34) units of affordable rental 
housing subject to tenant income and rent restrictions and one unrestricted manager’s unit (the 
“Project”) on the real property located at 4540 Hollister Avenue, Goleta, California, as more

[...]

date herewith by and between Senior Lender and Borrower (the “Senior Regulatory 
Agreement”) which will be recorded in the Official Records of Santa Barbara County 
concurrently herewith and encumber the Property.  

C. Junior Lender has made a loan (“Junior Loan”) to Borrower in the total principal 

amount of Twenty Million Twenty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars 
($20,028,776.00) to finance a portion of the Project.  

D. The Junior Loan is secured by that certain Deed of Trust, Absolute Assignment of 

Leases and Rents and Fixture Filing dated December 1, 2025, executed by Borrower for the 
benefit of Junior Lender and recorded in the Official Records of the County of Santa Barbara